



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PONTIAC GENERAL EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, On Behalf of
Itself and All Others Similarly Situated and On
Behalf of Nominal Defendant
HEALTHWAYS, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN W. BALLANTINE, J. CRIS
BISGARD, MARY JANE ENGLAND,
BEN R. LEEDLE JR., C. WARREN
NEEL, WILLIAM D. NOVELLI,
ALISON TAUNTON-RIGBY, DONATO
TRAMUTO, JOHN A. WICKENS, KEVIN
WILLS, and SUNTRUST BANK,

Defendants, and

HEALTHWAYS, INC.,

Nominal Defendant.

C.A. No. 9789-VCL

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HEALTHWAYS, INC. AND
INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT, &
TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
D. McKinley Measley (#5108)
Christopher P. Quinn (#5823)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Defendant Healthways, Inc.
and the Individual Defendants*

August 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 The Parties3

 The 2012 Loan Agreement.....4

 The Healthways Board7

 North Tide.....8

 The Standstill Agreement.....9

 Pontiac’s Section 220 Demand & The Current Lawsuit10

ARGUMENT& AUTHORITY10

I. PONTIAC’S CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE.10

 A. Pontiac’s Claims Will Ripen *Only* If “Uncertain and Contingent”
 Events Occur.....12

 B. There Is No Imminent Harm To Pontiac Or Any Other Stockholder.....16

 C. The Ripeness Analysis in *Amylin* Supports Dismissal.....18

II. PONTIAC DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT ITS CLAIMS.....21

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prod. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1132.....	6
<i>Anonymous v. State</i> , 2000 WL 739252 (Del. Ch. June 1, 2000).....	22
<i>Bebchuk v. CA, Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 737 (Del. Ch. 2006)	11, 15, 16, 18
<i>In re Career Educ. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2875203 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2007).....	21
<i>Kallick v. SandRidge Energy, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013)	20
<i>Narrowstep, Inc. v. Onstream Media Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5422405 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2010).....	1
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharm., Inc.</i> , 983 A.2d 304 (Del. Ch. 2009)	passim
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d (Del. 2008)	21
<i>Slaughter v. Aon Consulting, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1415772 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2012).....	22
<i>Stroud v. Milliken Enters., Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 476 (Del. 1989)	11
<i>Wells Fargo v. First Interstate Bancorp</i> , 1996 WL 32169 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 1996).....	15
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014)	10, 11, 12
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 211	6
